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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY vt
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director T L H
ENVIRQNMENTAL'HEWLTH SERVICES
January 30, 1998 1R H?gorré% Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Hiroshi Fukushima {510) 567-6700
1301 Hilliker Place (510) 387-9335 {Fax)

Livermore CA 94550

RE: Information Needed for Case Closure
Former Hiro’s Nursery, 1630 162" Ave., San Leandro (our site # 1361)

Dear Mr. Fukushima:

T'have recently been assigned responsibility for the tank closure case at the former Hiro’s
Nursery in San Leandro. I have a few questions about the site. I had hoped to get the
information from you by telephone, but I have not been able to reach you. Your former
consultant at ALFA Environmental was able to give me some information. Here are my
remaining questions:

1) The file contains a site diagram that is not attached to or explained by any report from
your consultants. This diagram contains handwritten notes listing high petroleum
contaminant levels. I do not know the date or origin of this information. Can you
provide information about this document? A copy of the diagram is enclosed.

2) What is the current use and configuration of the property? Are the residences that
existed in the early 90’s still onsite? Have any new residences or other buildings
been constructed there? If so, where are the new buildings situated on the property?
This information is especially relevant if the benzene levels described on the diagram
referred to above remain at the site.

3) Other “tanks” besides the removed fuel tanks are shown in site diagrams in your file.
I suspect that these are (or were) above ground pesticide mix or other storage tanks.
A diagram is enclosed. Can you tell me more about these tanks?

1 can meet with you to go over the file documents, get information from you by fax or
telephone, or receive your written response by mail. Please call me at 567-6770 so that I
can complete my review of your case.

Sincerely,

@a/}'\/\f/(a_, % %@Wf

Pamela J. Evans
Sentor Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES' L0
. AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS., Agency Direclor ’ o . :-": 1l

" ENVIBGNMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
STID 1361 _ . 0 FTR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
" 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sute 250

November ]4, 1996 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

[\#]

(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Hiro Fukushima -
1301 Hilliker Place

Livermore, CA 94550

RE: HIRO’S NURSERY, 1630 162ND AVENUE, SAN LEANDRO, ASN 80-63-26 LOT 15

Dear Mr. Fukushima:

I am in receipt of and have completed review of the November 6, 1996 Alpha Environmental
Remediation Services (AERS) stockpiled soil and excavation pit groundwater sampling results.

Laboratory results of the soil and groundwater samples revealed non-detectable concentrations of
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and the aromatic compounds benzene, toluene,
ethyl benzene and total xylenes (BTEX), in both the soil and groundwater samples.

AERS has requested that the stockpiled soils be reintroduced as backfill into the former
excavation. In addition, it is my understanding that the groundwater which has accumulated in

the excavation will be pumped before the pit is backfilled.

Use of the stockpiled soils as backfill into the former excavation is approved. In addition,
please provide this office with documentation for the final disposal of excavation pit water,

Please call me at 510/567-6880 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

M

C Valentin Constantinescu, ALFA Environmental Remed.ation Services, P O Box 1630,
Pleasanton, CA 94568
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materals Program
@(/ Dale Klettke--files

1361back 1]



/%,/ PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LAB
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November 01, 1896 | PEL # 9610063
ALFA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. .

Attn: valentin Conétantinescu

Re: One water and one composited soillsample for Gasoline/BTEX analysis.-
Project namei Hiro

Date sampled: Oct 31, 1996 Date submitted: Oct 31, 1996

Date extracted: Oct 31-Nov 01,1996 Date analyzed: Oct 31-Nov 01,1996
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total

I.D. ' Benzene Xylene

(ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L) (ug/L)  (ug/L)

GWS N.D. N.D. N.D.  N.D. N.D.

Detection

Limit 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Method of 5030 /

Analysis 8015 602 602 602 602
SAMPLE Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
I.D. ' Benzene Xylene

(mg/Kg)  (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

S 1,2,3,4 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. H.D. N.D. ' N.D. N.D. _
Spiked : ~
Recovery 87.3% 84.7% 112.6% 83.5% 87.7%
Detection .
limit " 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Method of 5030 /
Analysis = 8015 8020 8020 8020 2020

T =8
{1;%4QL&L‘

avid Duong
Leberatory Director

1764 Houret Court Miipitas, CA. 95035 e Tel: 408-346-9636 Fax: 408-946-5663



an
e

isfg:«ﬂ

0 TN RDO vk il 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. 2.Page 1 3. Document Number
- b .Y of ‘

ASi s S NH- N2 43359
T, o i

;&?0 L[z YA é

§ane$ﬁs Phgf:; d (q Cf’ g / & é é

i

Eraey
St dtda T A

& ) nsporte any US EPA 1D Number 7. Transporter Phone

T e Ntz s B /Zé?szv@l'%z

4 4 { ~
Ww&z e I&Zomm?ﬂ/B [0-T777 85//
HE acillp ita Add YN 10. Facility's Phone

“;‘: AL ]r’-.'/”l i ””’ ‘

| [e355 X7

| 7/ N -1 /. .

| /7" %z///w%ﬂ%ééﬁ@éééﬁ/ LL
;'Ef 11. Waste Shipping Name and Descnpnon 12. Containers 'I:"tsa l 64‘
- Y, [ n
;"_EQ No. Type Quantity Wb’\:'ol

W K2R fAsTE L1QID |y T 00 | G

[}

15. Special Handlmg Instructlons and Addition: nfoxmatmn Handtling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
11a. 11h.
Loean 7

Printed/Typed Name

4{%20 'Fe.\\Losmmg

(Ut
,%cyﬂzz,_;:;iﬂ%% AL/E,‘::., 3odlo pa.- ;\_‘ﬁ//
O“‘?}ﬁﬁmﬁ—{, 500 Z /4’/4 chiiin S ey
"bvtmugpf;@_,mwa,wﬁsléxé/ Alviso G4 Fso02~
965 7323125 G- Pl SIS

19. Facity Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of wasts matenals covered by this ranifest except as noted in lem 18,
Pr ntedﬂ'yped Mame ! S\gna ure

//- / Mor‘fh Day . Year
(" £ %‘ /;‘é:// Lo L / é

WHITE — ORIGINAL {Return to Generator) YELLOW —TSDF (Retain Copy) PINK —TR: ER COFPY GOLDENROD —GENERATOR'S COPY

‘\l

— @.w}-.k
U BMABO DO Z 2

18 D:screpancy Indication ‘fa

€ = (3 T




SIHVYANNOG 130UV reeveees

TIEaM
HIGNNN T30HYd  (-62
NOILYOOT 31dNYS VHD @ 189
AHISHNN HOOALNO
NOILYOOTONILOE TIOS  m1-gg HO 3SNOH N3IYD zH#
Tt Ve ANV S
\ “
2SNOH
m9-8s
45N0YH
. —
L ETIAMy 3SNOH
, o c a31dnoo0
WAS 3OVHVO > oz
NOO
39VHOLS
. : 9559
& §-s0{gauy
g :{ NOILLYDIWN)
= Ho vauy HOO4
- 31349N00
m FIVOS OL LON : 9#82” ol
N ! 31d
m B'Hd,l/( 1 —
. ey SONIAVHS
\ 0s ! §02577 1 acomazu
: R N I
N aaHs ! Jd oo
N oo f. | sovdous: e aSNOH
e ANYLE T — L nnnnInEs Q31dno%0
882
F0VHVD
‘I-soe
< aNd
o qos atinl] ANVLnniininin g
. a3sn

ANNIAY PUZIL - 0E9L
SNOILYOOT T1dWVS 8vHD
ANV DNIHOG 10S
¢ JHNMOIA

JANIAVY puggy

nun ,-ln/v\nnf\n‘r O--



\
(

%-1' E'

34
by

,HQ#i §
jiéi

I

{

SN AT

Sy s

—— prace-

o rCL T |

x{m O porn

G

Sait @ 0o 5 R e -
230  ppns .
o 651

L




